DEED OF AMENDMENT

represented by the Australian Agency for International Development
(AusAlD)

ABN 62 921 558 838

and
The University of Queensland
ABN 63942 912 684
FOR

HEALTH INFORMATION SYSTEMS KNOWLEDGE HUB
AUSAID AGREEMENT NUMBER 44913



Agreement 44913
‘ Amendment No, |
0, _ Norempe -
THIS DEED OF AMENDMENT is made this /©  day of Septpitbe

BETWEEN:

The COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA, represented by the AUSTRALIAN
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT, ABN 62921 558 §38
("the Commenwealth") of the-one part

AND

The University of Queensland, ABN 63 942 912 684 of Brian Wilson Chancellery; The
University of Queensland, Brisbane QLD 4072 (the “Organisation”),

A, On24 April 2008 the Commonwealth and the Organisation enterad inte Funding,
Agreement 44913 in writing for the provision of the Activity described in the
Agreement,

B.  The Parties have now agreed to alter the Punding Agreement as sét out herein,
NOW THEREFORE THIS DEED WITNESSETH as follows:

1. Inthis Deed unless the contrary intention appears, a reference to the "Agreement™ is to the
Agreement referred to in Recital A,

Clause 4.2 The organisation must commence the Initiative on the date of ils
acceptance of this letter (“Initiative Start Date”) and coriclude the
Initiative by 31 December 2011,

3. Inall otherrespeots the parties confirm the Agreement.



Agreement 44913

Amendment No, 1
IN WITNESS whereof this Deed has been executed by the Commonwealth, by an aitthorised
officer, and has been executed by the Organisation by its authorised officer,

SIGNED for and 6n behalf of the
COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA
represented by the Australian Agency for
International Development by:

1 the presence oft

Signature o1 Witness

ICTER vEerSEG/ KATHAR (1 DOLL A A pn
Name Name of withess i
(Pring) {Print}

_ADG, HES
Posttion, Section:

HOTE 7O USERS! ,

s Below are two different signature tlocks {Opticns 1 & 2)

= Deleta the signature blosk that daesnot apply

= You sholild-canfirmiwith the Organisation thatwill'sign this Deed of Amendrmistit which situstion/signature block applies i
your are not sure - '

= Delete this box-and all optian boxes prierte finalising this Déed of Amendment.

Higlilight and delete this box before distibution of the Ameéndment!

Option % ‘ , o
Utiless Option:2 signature Maek below spplies (see guidance below for Gption 2}, inser his signaitive block.

Highlight énd dejete this box befoee distribution of the &mendinent)

SIGNED for and on behalf of
[{nsert Organisation®s Name] by
THE UNIZRSITY OF QUETNVSLAVD AGA (3 942 912 63 Yy

PROFEssOl  ALAN Rix

(AT, SXECUTHIE.. DIRELTIM (PERATINS
Name and Position
{Prini)

By executing this De-ed of Amendment the signatory warrants that the stgnatory is duly
atithorised to execute this Deéd of Aniendment on behalf of the Organisation.

in the presence of - _

eteNA CARLIND

82



Agresment 44913
Améndmfant ¥o. 1
Name of Wimess ‘i:gnature of W 1tnesw
{Pring)

arev ey PN ES e N Y Sy N P A e FE e e

Boton & , e
Insertthis signature block for a:ocompany registered under the [Australian] Corgorations Aot 2007 iy
{far éxampla an Australian company] :

Highlight and delete this box before distribution of the Amieidment!.

SIGNED for and on behalf'of

[Insert Organisation’s Name] by

Name ot.adlreuar/company sacretﬂry
{Print)

&3




The Funding Agreement has been varied in accordance with the claus
Amendments of the Grant/

Agreement 44913
Amendment No, {

AMENDMENT SUMMARY SHEET

Amigndrnerit
#

| Date.

Very Briet Surmary of amendrment

¢ headed Agreement
Funding Agreement on the following dates relating to:

109110

Completion date of this agresment:

amended to 30 December 2011 atno

axira cost

Increase/Decrease | Adjusted
in financial Hmit Financiat

| ‘Lx m‘t
‘il 8,000,000




Mr Divuglas Porter

Secretary and Registrar ,

The University of Queensland.
Level 4, Brian Wilson Chancellery’
Brisbane QLD 4072

Dear Mr Porter

RE: Funding Agreement No, 44913 Health Information Systems Keiowledge Hub in The
University of Queensland,

This fefter brings into existence & funding agreement (“A greerent”) between AusAID and The
University of Queensland ABN63942917684 tepresented by the School of Population Health
(the “Organisation””). The Agreemient sets out mutually agreed intentions and expectations with
respect to a four year intiative to assist indmproving the sffectiveness of a scaled-up Australian
Aid program in health, by making & substantial cantribution to the generation and-organisation of
knowledge of practical value to AusAID, 1o partner countrygovernments, and to a brosd range
of development partrers through the Health Informstion Systems Knowledge Hub (the
“Initiative™). : '

L am pleased to inform you that up to AUDS,000,000 {“the Funds™) plus GST to & maximiin
AUDS00,000 has been approved as a fouryear commitment (2008-201 1), subject to the
conditions cutlined in this letter,

The overall gim of the Health Information Systems Kuowledge Hub is to guiide the
establishment and/or strengthening of various elements of national health information systems in
countries in the Asta Pacific region, in order 1o generate comprehensive, relevarit and reliable
evidence fornational and regional health policy-development, service delivery and program-
evaluafion,

This overall aim will be accomplished through the fQiIQ.wi_ngkeﬁ Rire:

L identify-and map the critical elements for health information systems -development in the
‘regiot; work with countries to identify gaps and priorities; and define national health
‘information systems development plags forthe next 5 — 10years;

2. guide the technical direction for health information systems strengthening within the
Australian aid program, throtigh tegional and global knowledge parterships; 7

3. ‘build the capacity of :pﬂlfme_r_'_ccuntr‘ies throngh fellowship programs and short courses on

key elements relfated to health informiation systems; population statistics and fertility ™~y
medsures; niortality statistics (vital registration and cange of death); hospitat information |
systems; surveys 1o measiue health status; #isk factor exposure, health service utilisation, |
and health expenditure; burden of disease assessment; health {inancing and cogt-
effectiveness analyses; and health services management; and

258 London ot Canbera ACT 250
B o 8.2.0. Box 857 CANBERRA A G.T, 2601
Telephons +67 8 8208 4000 Fax 461 26205 4880 bitEmat wwwiausaid.gov.au



4, facilitate country participation ift research activities to build local gapacity to strengthen
the above elements of national health information systems.

This Jetter and your acceptance of it will form an Agresment between the Orpanisstion dnd
AusAlD, ’ '

The specific tasks and budget associated with B startup period of thits Fnjtiative are inchided in
Attachment A 10 this Agreement titled Health Information Systers Knowledge Hb
{""Proposal”) for funding fron date of countersigning of this Agreement to December 2008,
Subsequent Work Plans and associated budgets will be agreed with AusAID on.a calendar year
basis each January commencing: 2009,

1, Reporting

L1 The Organisation must provide an slectronic copy of the following reports by the date
and covering the issues indicated: '

(@) every year of the Agreement, commencing 31 Tanuary 2000, the Organisation will
providea Report that; ‘

s suceineily presents the key achievemients from the previcus funding
perid;

- a draft work plan With necegsary annexes - 0 be finalised following the
meeting with AusATD ag setout inclause 2.1 of this Agreement - that
details proposed activities for the forthcoming year; and

by final Report submitted one month after the completion of the Agresment.
1.2 Report specifications:

Annual Reportand Work Plan The Annual Report and Work Plan (of not more hian
10 pages respectively), plus any abnexes ¢
necessary, must contain:

@) key achievements, including in relation to the development of knowledge
resources arpund health information systems issues; work undertaken in selation
to.capacity assessrient and development among Australian institutions in the area
of health information systems and related policies; outcomes of sonvesting work
undertaken by the Organivation; evidence of the relevarice, usefulness sad value
added by the products developsd and delivered by the Organisation in regard to
health information systertis; evidence of additional resources leveragad by the
Organisation that contribute towards Hub sustainability. Priority aress of inférest
and foous will be jomtly agreed between AusAID and the Orgamisation during

Joint amual constltations in the lead up fo the submission of the Annual Plan;

(b)  an audited financial statement of the funding provided under the agreement,
including an acquitial against the budget for the relevant yearof the Asmual Work
Plag;

{©)  planied aptivities forthe upcoming year, including any specific arsas 6f work

Joirly agreed with AusAID;



2@-
21

3.2

3.3

@ animplementation schedule and resources; and

e key monitoring and evaluation astivities, including approach 1o managing risks.

Final Report The Final Report, submitted one month after the
completion of the final funding round under the Agréement
st confain;

&y kz:y a;:ihiei?@mﬁli:_fﬁ aver the life of thelmnatwe ﬁ"gﬁiﬁsi Iﬁiﬁaii?ﬁ
objectives;

(®) ey lessons arising from the Kriowledge Hub; and

) an audited financial statement which acquits the funds agarst the budget

 provided in final Annual Work Plag.
Collaboration and Coordination between AusAID and other Knowledge Hubs

To facilitate & more structured sharing of fnformation, experiences and the potential value.
added by the establishment of this and other Knowledge Hubs, the Organisaton will take
part in annual meeting organised by AusATD and including printiples ftom each of the
Hubs and key whole of government inferlecutors, The timinig of such ameeting will be
negotiated to maximise participation, but ideally will best be heid in the Jead up to the
preparation of annual Work Plans hy each of the Hubs, At this meeting each Ehib

Principal will make a brief presentation of key achievemerits, emerging challenges and

Tesponses to their respective thematic priority, as-well 88 outiine plans for the coming
‘year! :

AusAID envisages that the participants to the meeting outlined in clause 2.1 sbove will
forn the core group that provides governance oversight and strategic direction o the

Knowledge Hubs:and the partnership arrangements,

In additon 1 the ansal meeting described in 2.1 above, AusATD will seek informal
opportunities {o-engage with the Organisation, inchuding through. participatios inary

major events it organises.
Funding and Payment

Funding of AUD506,480, plus GSTif any, up 10 & maxirum amount of AUDSD,045 will
be payable as an acquittable grant by AusATD upon countersignaturs of this letier by the
Organisation. This initial amotnt 1 for the establishment of the Health Information
Systems Knowledge Hub and to undertake the start up activities detailed in.the Proposal.

at Table 1 of Attachment X,

AusAlD may provide additional funding for 2008 within the overall funding limit,
subject to the submission and acceptance of an extended Work Plan and dishirsement of
the initial grant payment.

Fliture zequittable grants will be of up 1o’ AUD2,000,000 per year, plus GST, ifany, upto

an amount of AUD206,000. Totl AusAll funding under this Agreement will beaip toa
total of AUD6,000,000, plus GST, if any, up to an amount of AUD600,000. The precise



34

(X5

42

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

funding fevel will be agreed between the Organisation and AtsAID during the annual

cconsultations held each Becermber/Jannary,

AusAID will make future grant payments 10 one aniugl tranche, on demonistration by the.
Organisation of achievernents aguinst its key objectives, dcceptance of Annual Work
Plans and related budgets, and subject fo acquittal of the previous grant (Fand Acquittal),
Futtre grant payments will also be stbject to expenditure of 75% of the: previous grant
against the budget outlined in the agreed Annval Work Plan,

Areview will be joinfly tindertaken in late 2010 by AusAID, the Organisalion and the,

other Knowledge Hubs to assess the tipact of theses Hubs and-determine any ongoing

support for them beyond the life of this Agreemient,
Grant Conditions

In order that payment can be made, AusATD requires the Organisation to agresto the
foltowing provisions:

The Organisation must commence the Inftiative on the date of its acceptance of this fetter
(“Initiative Start Date”)and conclude the Tnitiative by 30 June 2013,

The Organisation must.carry outthe Fuifiativein accordarice with, the Health

Information Systems Knowledge Hub Initiative Proposal and subsequent agreed

Anmusd Wark Plans.

The Organisation must advise AusATD immediately of any difficulties or delays in
toplenientation of the Initiative,

The Organisation will acknowledge in writing 1o AusAlD receipt of the fonds
immediatelyon its receipt,

The Funds and any interest earned must be nsed diligently and for the sole purpose of the

-activities qutlined sbove and in accordance v ith your Initiative Proposal proposed budgst

and subsequently approved Wark Flans and related budgets. Interest must only be
expended on the Initlative. The bank sceount used by the Organisation must be in the
name of the Organisation {not & personal bank account).

The Organisation must maintain a sound administrative and financial system capable of
verifying all statements of acquittal. In sddition, the Organisation st

@)  keep proper and detailed accounts, records and assets registers along with
adequate Initiative Management records providing clear audit frails in relation to
expenditure under tis Agreement;

(b}  afford adequate factlities for audit and inspection of fhie financial records referred
‘ta-above by AusAID and its authorised vepresentatives at all reasonable times and
allow coples and extracts to be taken;

¢y  presérie the financial records referred to above fora ‘perivd of séven vears from
the date of completion of the Initiative; and



43

4,10

4.11

4:13

4,16

417

418

4.19

‘The Organisation mustobt

Wy i requested by AusAID, provide an independently audited statsment of Initiative
expenditire by an auditor nominated by AusAID at no ¢ost:to AusAID,

The financial statement of the Organisation, to be submitted together with the Anfial
Report as set vut in Clause 1.2/of this. Agreement will serve as the financial report {or the

Funds,

4 final financial staternent miust be submitted together with the Final Report within one
‘month of completion of the Initiative. Any unspent funds or interest must be repaid to
AusAID with the Final Report. Bach Fand Acquiteal must include detgils of interest
earmed on the funds provided.

The finaricial statements wil} besubject (o the internal and external suditing procedures
laid down in the rules and regulations applicable to:the Organisation,

Prior to receiving subsequent teanches of the Funds, the Organisation will provide a
Statement, signed by the Head of the Organisation, indicating the proportion of previous
funding tranches that have been expended in sccordance with the terms of this ’
Agreement,

The Organisation will acknowledge AusAID funding assistaice where appropriate and
advise AusAID:of matters relating to any publicity and moedia relations.

ain written approval from AusAID priorto any substantive

changes in the activities or expenditire of the Organisation for which the Funds are to be

utilised,

It deermed necessary, the Organisation and AusATD may agree to jointly monitor or
evaluate the use of the Funds. Inany event, planning for such & seudy will be undertaken
in gn open and collaborative manner.

The Otganisation indempifies and agrees to keep indemnified the Commonwealth of
Australia, ifs officers, employees and'ageits from and againstany loss, damages or cogts
arising fromt any claim, demand, aetion, shit ar proceeding that may arise out-of any
negligence by the Organisatios or its agenis in connection with it pesformance under this
Agresingnt. ‘

The Orgasisation milst not represent itself and must ensure that its volanteers,

eniployees, agents and sub-contractors particip ting in the Initiative do not represent
themselves as being emiployees or agents of the Commonwealth of Australis.

-AusAIDY may authorise the Organisation to represent AusAID. Any such authorisation

will be in writing and will specify the extént and limitations of the authority. Except to
the extent that an authorisation provides ofherwise, Clause 4. 16 will apply.

The title to all Intellectual Property rights in or in relation to material created during the
caugse of the Initiative vests in the Organisation npon its creafion. The Organisation will
fgrant to AusAID a world-wids, imevacable, royalty:fres Hoence to use the material,
including the right of sub-lcence, ‘

-

If the:Organisation;:



4.20

4.21

(&) becomes, or AusAID considers there i 4 reasonable prospect of the Organisation
becoming, Bankrispt or insolvent;

() makes an assignment af its estate for the benefitof creditors orenters into any
arrangement or:composition with its ereditors;

{¢)  fails.to commence, or in the opinion of AusAID, fuils 'to make satisfactory
progress in cartying out the Initiative and such fiilure has not been remedied
within the time specified in a writlen téquest from Aus Al to remedy the failure;

(@ assigas ifs interest in this Agreement without the consent in wiiting of AusATD:
ot

{&)  bredches any term of this proposal and such breach las not been remedied within
the time stipulated in‘a writfen request from AwsAID to remedy the breach;

then in every such case AUSAID shall be entitled to terminate this Agresment forthwith

but without prejudice to any of its sther rights.

I addition, either party may terminate this Agreement by giving to the othier a Notice of
Intention to Terminate in writing stating the reasons for termination, In the event of

termination, the Organisation must provide 4 staternént of expenditure of the Funds,
signed by the Head of the Orgariisation, and return-any unspent Funids to Aus AID.

No later than twenty-eight (28} days after receipt of & Nuotice of Intention to Teriinate,

the parties shall meef 1o fully co-operate in'a jpint determination of the foliowing:
{a)  the date of termination;

(b)  the appropriate méthod and manner for effecting the necessary winding-up of the
Activily;

(¢ aseconciliation of the funds supplied by AusAID and an identification of any
interest eared thereon as at the date of texnnination;

(@  theextent of AusAID's financial responsibilities, within the amount of the Grant
at the ‘date of terprination; |

{&}  any issues arising from the termindtion of concent to AlSATD with tegard 1o its

£y other satters which arise as 1 conisequense of the tefmination.



4.22  In the'everit that a Notics of Intention fo Tiemi.inate 15 given by ai‘zhe.r'pm;a the.

423

424

425

4,26

Organisation must:

(@  forthwith do everything possible to prevent of witigate all losses, costs and
expenses arising in consequence of the termination of this Agreement and ghall
terminate its role in the Initiative in a prompt and orderky manner; and

by if so determinied as provided above, refund any uncommitted part of any tranche
or funds already paid by AusAID, together with any uncommitted inferest, withis
30 days of the date of the joint determination.

T the event that s Notice of Intention to Terminate is given by either party AusAID. shall:

{8)  ifso determined 85 provided above, provide sucli funds as may be agreed as
necessary tomeet existing financial commitiments and obligations; and

{b} ﬁéthaiiablé-’tt? ‘pry.compensation i an amount which, In addition o any. amousity
paid erdue o beeoming due to you inder this Agreement, together would excead
the amount of the Grant.

The Organisstion must not assign its inferest in this Agreement without first obtaining the
consent in writing of AusAID,

The Organisation acknowledpes that the Atisiralian Government has adopted & policy and
laws consistent with relevant international counter. ferorisn treaties and UM Security
Council Resolutions 1267 (1899), 1373 (2001) and suceessor resoliztions of not providing
direct or indirest support or resonrces 16 organisations arid individuals associated with
terrorism.

 The ‘olfgafﬁSﬂfiQﬂ'mﬂSt.ﬁse its best endeavoirs to ensure that funding provided under this

Agrsemert s expended ina manner consistent with internationat counler-terrofism
treaties, UN Sesurity Council Resolutions on terrorism #nd related Australian laws, I,
during the course of this Agreement, the Organisation discovers any link Whatsosver witk

-any organisation or individual Jisted by the United Nations 1267 Committee ot the:

Australian Goveriment as associated with ferrorism it must inform AusAIDfimmediﬁ;ﬁly,

For the pirpose of this clause, “fraudulent activity' or ‘fraud’ means: Dishonestly

obtaining & benefit by deception or other means,

@  The Organisation and its Delivery Organisations must not engage it any

fraudulent activity, The Organisstion is responsible for preventing and detesting

() The Organisation must report in vriting within 5 working days to AusAID sny
dewectad, suspected, of attempted fraudulent activity involving the Services,

(¢} The Organisation rust, in consuitation with AusAID, develop and implement &
strategy 10 investigate the detected, suspacted or atternpted frand based on the
principles set out in the Australian Government Investigations Stendards. The
Organisation must undertake an investization at the Organisation’s cost if the
investigation shows the fraud hias been perpetrated by the Organisation’s

employees, Delivery Organisations or Subcontractors. Any investigator appointed






427 The Organisation warranis that the Organisation shall not make or cause to be made; tigr’
shall the Organisation receiye or seek o receive, any offer, gift or payment, consideration
or-benefit of any kind, which would or could be construed as an itlegal or cornupt

practice, either dirsctly or indirectly to any party, 2s an inducsrient of reward in relation

to the execution of this Agresment, In addition, the Organisation shall not bribe public

officials and shall ensure that all sub-contractors comply with this provision. Any breach

of this clsuse shall be grounds for immediate termination of this: Agreemient b nitice
from AusAlD:

4.28  Nodelay, neglect or forbearance by either party in enforcing apainst the other any term
or.condition of this Agreéement shall be deemed to be 2 wailver or'in any way prejudice
-any right:of that party.

429 Variations of this Agreement shall be made i writing and signed by both parties,

430 The Contractor must when providing any Services and procuring the Supplies have

xegard to and-comply with, relevant and applicable laws, regulations and policies, both n
Australia and in the Partner Coiniry,

433 This Agreement is governed by, and i 16 be construed'in accordance with, the law of the:

Australian Capitel Terrltory and the parties submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of thi
courts of the Austratian Capitdl Territory and any court hearing appedls from those

courts,

4,32 ‘The grant by AusAID to the Qrganisation for this. Activity does not entitle the
‘Organisation to:any other or furthsr grant,

If you agres to the above conditions please sign-and date the copy of this letter enclosed and
feturn it to Angela Mercurd at AnsATD 45 soon &s possible.

In the sventof your agreement, please fmmediately advise details of the account into which the
funds should be deposited; through completion of the attached Authority for BFT Direct Cradit:
Payment. '

Yours sincerely’

‘Bob MeMullan MP
Parliamentary Secretary for Internationst Development Assistance

Date: 7 April 2008





